KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

(Public Use)

Q201. Do you think the general standard of care provided by the NHS over the last 12 months has...?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Got much better

Got slightly better
Stayed about the same
Got slightly worse

Got much worse

Don't know

Mean
Better

Worse

Total | Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
Z (a) (b) () (d) (e)
10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301
10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301
177 40 47 35 27 29
2% 2% 2%zde 2% 1% 1%
3 183 178 107 97 158
7%cd 9%zcd 9%zcd 5% 4% 7%d
3252 592 644 556 636 823
30%cd 28% 31%cd 27% 26% 36%zabcd
317 71 709 730 892 719
34%e 34% 34% 35%e 36%e 31%
709 470 430 578 732 499
25%abe 22% 21% 28%zabe 30%zabe 22%
353 96 60 57 67 73
3% 5%zbcde 3% 3% 3% 3%
2.24cd 2.30zcd 2.35zcd 2.15d 2.07 2.33zcd
899 222 224 142 124 187
8%d 11%zcde 11%zcde 7%d 5% 8%d
6480 1191 1139 1308 1624 1218
59%be 57%e 55% 63%zabe 66%zabe 53%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used.

12 Feb 2024
Table 1




KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5
(Public Use)

Q202. And looking towards the future, do you think the general standard of care provided by the NHS over the next 12 months will...?

Base: All respondents

Total | Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(2) (@) (b) © (d) (e)
Unweighted Total 10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301
Weighted Total 10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301
Get much better 216 58 60 35 28 35
2%d 3%zde 3%zcde 2% 1% 2%
Get slightly better 1347 326 394 153 248 226
12%cde 16%zcde 19%zacde 7% 10%¢ 10%c
Stay about the same 3609 748 763 565 775 758
33%c 36%zcd 37%zcde 27% 32%c 33%c
Get slightly worse 3347 571 520 753 776 728
30%ab 27% 25% 36%zabde 32%ab 32%ab
Get much worse 2184 325 292 525 549 492
20%ab 15% 14% 25%zabe 22%zab 21%ab
Don't know 281 75 38 33 74 61
3%c 4%zbc 2% 2% 3%bc 3%
Mean 2.45cde 2.62zcde 2.71zacde 222 2.34c 2.37c
Better 1563 383 454 188 276 261
14%cde 18%zcde 22%zacde 9% 11% 11%c
Worse 5532 896 813 1278 1325 1220
50%ab 43% 39% 62%zabde 54%zab 53%zab

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e
Overlap formulae used.

12 Feb 2024
Table 2




KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5
(Public Use)

Q205. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

-SUMMARY TABLE
Base: All respondents

The UK/
Scottish/
Welsh/ Northern
Irish
The NHS is | My local NHS is | government has
providing a | providing me the right
good service| with a good policies for
nationally service the NHS
Unweighted Total 10984 10984 10984
Weighted Total 10984 10984 10984
Strongly agree 755 876 173
7% 8% 2%
Tend to agree 3324 3682 1101
30% 34% 10%
Neither agree nor disagree 2239 2529 2113
20% 23% 19%
Tend to disagree 3155 2603 3586
29% 24% 33%
Strongly disagree 1318 1064 3569
12% 10% 32%
Don't know 193 230 441
2% 2% 4%
Mean 291 3.07 212
Agree 4079 4558 1275
37% 42% 12%
Disagree 4473 3667 7155
41% 33% 65%
NET: Agree -4% 8% -54%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

12 Feb 2024
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

Q205. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
-The NHS is providing a good service nationally

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

Mean
Agree

Disagree

NET: Agree

Total

Wave 1

Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(2) (a) () ©) (d) ()
10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301
10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301
215 160 98 159 123
7%ce 10%zbcde 8%ce 5% 6%c 5%
3324 712 719 586 658 649
30%de 34%zcde 35%zcde 28% 27% 28%
2239 454 441 376 539 428
20%ce 22%ce 21%c 18% 22%ce 19%
3155 487 504 661 M 792
29%ab 23% 24% 32%zab 29%ab 34%zabd
318 186 215 311 334 271
12%ab 9% 10% 15%zabe 14%zab 12%a
193 47 29 30 49 37
2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
2.91cde 3.14zcde 3.05zcde 275 2.83 281
4079 927 879 684 816 772
37%cde 44%zcde 43%zcde 33% 33% 34%
4473 674 719 972 1045 1063
41%ab 32% 35% 47%zabd 43%ab 46%zabd
-4% 12% 8% -14% -9% -13% I

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used.

(Public Use)

12 Feb 2024
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

Q205. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
-My local NHS is providing me with a good service
Base: All respondents

(Public Use)

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(2) (a) () ©) (d (e)
Unweighted Total 10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301
Weighted Total 10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301
Strongly agree 876 173 194 109 174 226
8%c 8%c 9%zcd 5% 7%c 10%zc
Tend to agree 3682 716 679 712 780 795
34% 34% 33% 35% 32% 35%
Neither agree nor disagree 2529 490 485 448 629 478
23%e 23% 23% 22% 26%zce 21%
Tend to disagree 2603 457 473 538 577 558
24% 22% 23% 26%za 24% 24%
Strongly disagree 1064 188 203 220 235 218
10% 9% 10% 1% 10% 9%
Don't know 230 79 34 36 55 26
2%e 4%zbcde 2% 2% 2%e 1%
Mean 3.07c 3.11c 3.09¢ 2.98 3.03 3.11c
Agree 4558 889 873 821 954 1021
42%d 42% 42% 40% 39% 44%zc
Disagree 3667 645 676 758 812 776
33%a 31% 33% 37%zabd 33% 34%
NET: Agree 8% 12% 10% 3% 6% 11%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used.

12 Feb 2024
Table 5




Q205. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
-The UK/ Scottish / Welsh / Northern Irish government has the right policies for the NHS

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

Mean
Agree

Disagree

NET: Agree

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

(Public Use)

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(2) (a) () ©) (d (e)
10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301
10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301
26 44 38 46 20
2%e 1% 2%e 2%e 2%e 1%
1101 220 232 178 235 236
10% 10% 11%c 9% 10% 10%
2113 458 416 336 470 433
19%c¢ 22%zce 20%c 16% 19%c 19%
3586 701 676 693 711 805
33%d 33%d 33%d 34%d 29% 35%zd
3569 602 625 757 877 708
32%a 29% 30% 37%zabe 36%zabe 31%
1 94 76 62 110 99
4%c 4%c 4% 3% 4%¢c 4%
212c 2.19zcd 2.19zcd 2.02 2.09 212¢
1275 246 276 215 281 256
12% 12% 13%zc 10% 11% 11%
7155 1304 1301 1449 1588 1513
65%a 62% 63% 70%zabde 65% 66%a
-54% -50% -50% -60% -53% -55%

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used.

12 Feb 2024
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5
(Public Use)

Q207. When the NHS was set up, it was based on several core principles. For each of the following principles,
please select the extent to which you think the principles should still apply to NHS services today.
-SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All respondents

The NHS should
provide a
The NHS should | comprehensive | The NHS should
be free at the service be primarily
point of available to funded through
delivery everyone taxation
Unweighted Total 6466 6466 6466
Weighted Total 6466 6466 6466
This principle should definitely 4286 4237 3300
still apply to NHS services today 66% 66% 51%
This principle should probably 1482 1399 2120
still apply to NHS services today 23% 22% 33%
This principle should probably not 410 508 582
apply to NHS services today 6% 8% 9%
This principle should definitely 124 179 182
not apply to NHS services today 2% 3% 3%
Don't know 164 144 283
3% 2% 4%
Mean 3.58 3.53 3.38
Apply 5767 5636 5420
89% 87% 84%
Not apply 534 686 763
8% 11% 12%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

12 Feb 2024
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Q207. When the NHS was set up, it was based on several core principles. For each of the following principles,

KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

please select the extent to which you think the principles should still apply to NHS services today.
-The NHS should be free at the point of delivery

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

This principle should definitely
still apply to NHS services today

This principle should probably
still apply to NHS services today

This principle should probably not
apply to NHS services today

This principle should definitely
not apply to NHS services today

Don't know

Mean
Apply

Not apply

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
() @ () © @) (e)
6466 2102 - 2063 - 2301
6466 2102 = 2063 S 2301
4286 1403 - 1401 - 1481
66%e 67% - 68%e - 64%
1482 470 - 457 - 555
23% 22% - 22% - 24%
410 134 - 106 - 169
6%c 6% - 5% - T%zc
124 35 - 48 - 4
2% 2% - 2% - 2%
164 60 - 50 - 54
3% 3% - 2% - 2%
3.58e 3.59 - 3.60 - 3.55
5767 1873 - 1858 - 2036
89% 89% - 90% - 88%
534 169 - 154 - 211
8% 8% - 7% - 9%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e
Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

(Public Use)

12 Feb 2024
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5
(Public Use)

Q207. When the NHS was set up, it was based on several core principles. For each of the following principles,
please select the extent to which you think the principles should still apply to NHS services today.
-The NHS should provide a comprehensive service available to everyone

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

This principle should definitely
still apply to NHS services today

This principle should probably
still apply to NHS services today

This principle should probably not
apply to NHS services today

This principle should definitely
not apply to NHS services today

Don't know

Mean
Apply

Not apply

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
() (@) (b) ©) (d) (e)
6466 2102 - 2063 - 2301
6466 2102 = 2063 S 2301
4237 1439 - 1403 - 1395
66%e 68%ze - 68%ze - 61%
1399 411 - 441 - 547
22%a 20% - 21% - 24%za
508 166 - 125 - 217
8%c 8% - 6% - 9%zc
179 46 - 52 - 80
3% 2% - 3% - 3%za
40 - 43 - 61
2% 2% - 2% - 3%
3.53e 3.57ze - 3.58ze - 3.45
5636 1850 - 1844 - 1942
87%e 88%e - 89%ze - 84%
686 212 - 177 - 298
11%c 10% - 9% - 13%zac

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e
Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

12 Feb 2024
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Q207. When the NHS was set up, it was based on several core principles. For each of the following principles,

KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

please select the extent to which you think the principles should still apply to NHS services today.
-The NHS should be primarily funded through taxation

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

This principle should definitely
still apply to NHS services today

This principle should probably
still apply to NHS services today

This principle should probably not
apply to NHS services today

This principle should definitely
not apply to NHS services today

Don't know

Mean
Apply

Not apply

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
2) (@) (b) ©) (d) (e)
6466 2102 - 2063 - 2301
6466 2102 = 2063 S 2301
3300 1107 - 1079 - 1114
51%e 53%e - 52%e - 48%
2120 675 - 661 - 784
33% 32% - 32% - 34%
582 163 - 180 - 239
9% 8% - 9% - 10%za
182 65 - 50 - 66
3% 3% - 2% - 3%
283 91 - 94 - 98
4% 4% - 5% - 4%
3.38¢ 3.40e - 3.41e - 3.34
5420 1782 - 1740 - 1898
84% 85% - 84% - 82%
763 229 - 229 - 305
12% 11% - 11% - 13%za

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

(Public Use)

12 Feb 2024
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5
(Public Use)

Q207B. And thinking about the NHS in five years' time, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
-SUMMARY TABLE
Base: All respondents

The NHS will
provide a
The NHS will be | comprehensive | The NHS will be
free at the service primarily
point of available to funded through

delivery everyone taxation

Unweighted Total 4364 4364 4364

Weighted Total 4364 4364 4364

Strongly agree 1179 1041 1033
27% 24% 24%

Tend to agree 1392 1236 1717
32% 28% 39%

Neither agree nor disagree 589 614 627
13% 14% 14%

Tend to disagree 913 1096 685
21% 25% 16%

Strongly disagree 146 255 130
3% 6% 3%

Don't know 145 122 173
3% 3% 4%

Mean 3.60 3.40 3.68

Agree 2571 2277 2749
59% 52% 63%

Disagree 1059 1352 815
24% 31% 19%
NET: Agree 35% 21% 44%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

12 Feb 2024
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

(Public Use)

Q207B. And thinking about the NHS in five years' time, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
-The NHS will be free at the point of delivery

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

Mean
Agree

Disagree

NET: Agree

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(2) (@) () ©) (d (C)]
4364 - - 2063 - 2301
4364 - - 2063 S 2301
1179 - - 608 - 571
27%e - - 29%ze - 25%
1392 - - 616 - 77
32%c - - 30% - 34%zc
589 - - 283 - 306
13% - - 14% - 13%
913 - - 415 - 498
21% - - 20% - 22%
146 - - 66 - 81
3% - - 3% - 4%
145 - - 75 - 69
3% - - 4% - 3%
3.60 - - 3.65 - 3.56
2571 - - 1224 - 1347
59% - - 59% - 59%
1059 - - 481 - 579
24% - - 23% - 25%
35% 0% 0% 36% 0% 33%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e
Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

12 Feb 2024
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

(Public Use)

Q207B. And thinking about the NHS in five years' time, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
-The NHS will provide a comprehensive service available to everyone

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

Mean
Agree

Disagree

NET: Agree

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
| (2) @ () © @) (e)
4364 - - 2063 - 2301
4364 - - 2063 S 2301
1041 - - 566 - 475
24%e - - 27%ze - 21%
1236 - - 573 - 663
28% - - 28% - 29%
614 - - 278 - 336
14% - - 13% - 15%
1096 - - 486 - 610
25% - - 24% - 27%
255 - - 100 - 156
6%c - - 5% - T%zc
122 - - 61 - 61
3% - - 3% - 3%
3.40e - - 3.51ze - 3.31
2277 - - 1139 - 1138
52%e - - 55%ze - 49%
1352 - - 586 - 766
31%c - - 28% - 33%zc
21% 0% 0% 27% 0% 16%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e
Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

12 Feb 2024
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

(Public Use)

Q207B. And thinking about the NHS in five years' time, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

-The NHS will be primarily funded through taxation
Base: All respondents

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
() (@) () ©) (d (C)]

Unweighted Total 4364 - - 2063 - 2301

Weighted Total 4364 B S 2063 S 2301

Strongly agree 1033 - - 519 - 513
24% - - 25% - 22%

Tend to agree 1717 - - 791 - 926
39% - - 38% - 40%

Neither agree nor disagree 627 - - 293 - 334
14% - - 14% - 15%

Tend to disagree 685 - - 318 - 366
16% - - 15% - 16%

Strongly disagree 130 - - 58 - 72
3% - - 3% - 3%

Don't know 173 - - 84 - 89
4% - - 4% - 4%

Mean 3.68 - - 3.70 - 3.65

Agree 2749 - - 1310 - 1440
63% - - 63% - 63%

Disagree 815 - - 377 - 438
19% - - 18% - 19%
NET: Agree 44% 0% 0% 45% 0% 44%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

12 Feb 2024
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

Q210N. In your opinion, on average, would you say care workers are paid too much, too little or about the right amount?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Too littlle

About the right amount
Too much

Don't know

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(2) (a) (b) () (d) (e)
2301 - - - 2301
2301 - 2301
1780 1780
77% 7%
311 311
14% 14%
32 32
1% 1%
178 178
8% 8%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e
Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

(Public Use)

12 Feb 2024
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5
(Public Use)

Q210P. Adult social care is currently facing major staff shortages. Social care workers are paid less than most other UK workers on average.
You will now see some actions that could be taken to increase pay for care workers. These would require an increase in funding for social care,
which may lead to higher taxes, or mean that individuals have to pay more for the social care they need.

To what extent do you support or oppose each of the following measures...?

-SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All respondents

Stronger
enforcement of Establishing a
the national Giving social social care pay
living wage for care workers scale that sets
all UK social bonus payments, Setting a pay rates for
care workers, | Increasing the eg.to minimum pay different
e.g. higher national living incentivise rate for social social care
fines for wage for all UK | them to stay in care workers | workers based
employers who workers not their positions above the on their roles,
underpay social just social during the national living skills, and
| _care workers | care workers | winter season wage experience
Unweighted Total 2301 2301 2301 2301 2301
Weighted Total 2301 2301 2301 2301 2301
Strongly support 1370 933 613 856 846
60% 41% 27% 37% 37%
Tend to support 681 814 889 914 1113
30% 35% 39% 40% 48%
Neither support nor oppose 165 338 487 318 223
7% 15% 21% 14% 10%
Tend to oppose 16 138 208 143 44
1% 6% 9% 6% 2%
Strongly oppose 19 37 53 31 17
1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Don't know 50 40 51 38 58
2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Mean 4.50 4.09 3.80 4.07 4.22
Support 2051 1748 1501 1770 1959
89% 76% 65% 7% 85%
Oppose 35 176 262 175 61
2% 8% 11% 8% 3%
NET: Support 88% 68% 54% 69% 82%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

12 Feb 2024
Table 16




KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

(Public Use)

Q210P. Adult social care is currently facing major staff shortages. Social care workers are paid less than most other UK workers on average.
You will now see some actions that could be taken to increase pay for care workers. These would require an increase in funding for social care,
which may lead to higher taxes, or mean that individuals have to pay more for the social care they need.

To what extent do you support or oppose each of the following measures...?

-Stronger enforcement of the national living wage for all UK social care workers, e.g. higher fines for employers who underpay social care workers

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly support

Tend to support

Neither support nor oppose
Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't know

Mean
Support

Oppose

NET: Support

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Total | Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
Z) (C)] () ©) [C)] e

2301 - - - - 2301

2301 * - * - 2301

1370 - - - - 1370
60% - - - - 60%

681 - - - - 681
30% - - - - 30%

165 - - - - 165
7% - - - - %

16 - - - - 16
1% - - - - 1%

19 - - - - 19
1% - - - - 1%

50 - - - - 50
2% - - - - 2%

4.50 - - - - 4.50

2051 - - - - 2051
89% - - - - 89%

35 - - - - 35
2% - - - - 2%
88% 0% 0% 0% 0% 88%

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e
Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 18
Q210P. Adult social care is currently facing major staff shortages. Social care workers are paid less than most other UK workers on average.
You will now see some actions that could be taken to increase pay for care workers. These would require an increase in funding for social care,
which may lead to higher taxes, or mean that individuals have to pay more for the social care they need.
To what extent do you support or oppose each of the following measures...?
-Increasing the national living wage for all UK workers not just social care workers
Base: All respondents

Total | Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
Z (a) () ©) [C)] e

Unweighted Total 2301 - - - - 2301

Weighted Total 2301 - - - - 2301

Strongly support 933 - - - - 933
1% - - - - 1%

Tend to support 814 - - - - 814
35% - - - - 35%

Neither support nor oppose 338 - - - - 338
15% - - - - 15%

Tend to oppose 138 - - - - 138
6% - - - - 6%

Strongly oppose 37 - - - - 37
2% - - - - 2%

Don't know 40 - - - - 40
2% - - - - 2%

Mean 4.09 - - - - 4.09

Support 1748 - - - - 1748
76% - - - - 76%

Oppose 176 - - - - 176
8% - - - - 8%
NET: Support 68% 0% 0% 0% 0% 68%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 19
Q210P. Adult social care is currently facing major staff shortages. Social care workers are paid less than most other UK workers on average.

You will now see some actions that could be taken to increase pay for care workers. These would require an increase in funding for social care,
which may lead to higher taxes, or mean that individuals have to pay more for the social care they need.

To what extent do you support or oppose each of the following measures...?

-Giving social care workers bonus payments, e.g. to incentivise them to stay in their positions during the winter season

Base: All respondents

Total | Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
Z (C)] () ©) [C)] e

Unweighted Total 2301 - - - - 2301

Weighted Total 2301 - - - - 2301

Strongly support 613 - - - - 613
27% - - - - 27%

Tend to support 889 - - - - 889
39% - - - - 39%

Neither support nor oppose 487 - - - - 487
21% - - - - 21%

Tend to oppose 208 - - - - 208
9% - - - - 9%

Strongly oppose 53 - - - - 53
2% - - - - 2%

Don't know 51 - - - - 51
2% - - - - 2%

Mean 3.80 - - - - 3.80

Support 1501 - - - - 1501
65% - - - - 65%

Oppose 262 - - - - 262
1% - - - - 11%
NET: Support 54% 0% 0% 0% 0% 54%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 20

Q210P. Adult social care is currently facing major staff shortages. Social care workers are paid less than most other UK workers on average.
You will now see some actions that could be taken to increase pay for care workers. These would require an increase in funding for social care,
which may lead to higher taxes, or mean that individuals have to pay more for the social care they need.
To what extent do you support or oppose each of the following measures.
-Setting a minimum pay rate for social care workers above the national living wage
Base: All respondents

Total | Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
3 (C)] () ©) [C)] e

Unweighted Total 2301 - - - - 2301

Weighted Total 2301 - - - - 2301

Strongly support 856 - - - - 856
37% - - - - 37%

Tend to support 914 - - - - 914
40% - - - - 40%

Neither support nor oppose 318 - - - - 318
14% - - - - 14%

Tend to oppose 143 - - - - 143
6% - - - - 6%

Strongly oppose 31 - - - - 31
1% - - - - 1%

Don't know 38 - - - - 38
2% - - - - 2%

Mean 4.07 - - - - 4.07

Support 1770 - - - - 1770
% - - - - 77%

Oppose 175 - - - - 175
8% - - - - 8%
NET: Support 69% 0% 0% 0% 0% 69%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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(Public Use)

Q210P. Adult social care is currently facing major staff shortages. Social care workers are paid less than most other UK workers on average.
You will now see some actions that could be taken to increase pay for care workers. These would require an increase in funding for social care,
which may lead to higher taxes, or mean that individuals have to pay more for the social care they need.

To what extent do you support or oppose each of the following measures...?

-Establishing a social care pay scale that sets pay rates for different social care workers based on their roles, skills, and experience

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly support

Tend to support

Neither support nor oppose
Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't know

Mean
Support

Oppose

NET: Support

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Total | Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
Z) (C)] () ©) [C)] e
2301 - - - - 2301
2301 * - * - 2301
846 - - - - 846
37% - - - - 37%
1113 - - - - 1113
48% - - - - 48%
223 - - - - 223
10% - - - - 10%
44 - - - - 44
2% - - - - 2%
17 - - - - 17
1% - - - - 1%
58 - - - - 58
3% - - - - 3%
4.22 - - - - 4.22
1959 - - - - 1959
85% - - - - 85%
61 - - - - 61
3% - - - - 3%
82% 0% 0% 0% 0% 82%

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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etz

Q210Q. Currently in England, social care is means-tested. Adults with more than £23,250 in assets pay for the full cost of their social care needs themselves.
There is no limit on how high this cost could be. Assets are things like the value of their house and how much money they have in the bank.

As well as the current system, there are several options for splitting the cost between the individual and government.

How fair or unfair do you think the following approaches to funding social care are?

-SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All respondents in England only

Everyone
entitled to
Current means-| A means-tested some basic
tested system | system where social care A system like
where adults adults with services, but  |the NHS where a
with assets assets over the individual wide range of
over £23,250 | £23,250 pay for | may have to pay social care
pay for all their social for a wider services are
their social care range of care free at the
care themselves, and support, point of use
themselves. No| with £86,000 | which is means- | for all those
lifetime limit lifetime limit tested who need them
Unweighted Total 1647 1647 1647 1647
Weighted Total 1787 1787 1787 1787
Very fair 44 160 379 633
2% 9% 21% 35%
Somewhat fair 192 654 870 667
1% 37% 49% 37%
Neither fair nor unfair 184 272 202 217
10% 15% 1% 12%
Somewhat unfair 677 418 213 165
38% 23% 12% 9%
Very unfair 649 223 88 75
36% 12% 5% 4%
Don't know 40 61 35 31
2% 3% 2% 2%
Did not respond 147 147 147 147
Not stated 1 - - -
Mean 2.03 3.06 3.7 3.92
Fair 236 815 1249 1299
13% 46% 70% 73%
Unfair 1326 640 302 240
74% 36% 17% 13%
NET: Fair 61% 10% 53% 59%
During fi 1,204 the survey with the incorrect version of a question (i.e., an answer option in question Q210Q read ‘Somewhat fair’ rather than 'Somewhat unfair’).
the version of the

These participants were reinvited to

A total of 1,077 (90% of the affected sample who had completed the entire survey) re-took the correction survey within the fieldwork period.
This data replaced the data in the original survey and the data from the remaining 127 respondents who did not complete the correction survey was coded as 'Did not answer".
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Table 23
Q210Q. Currently in England, social care is means-tested. Adults with more than £23,250 in assets pay for the full cost of their social care needs themselves.

There is no limit on how high this cost could be. Assets are things like the value of their house and how much money they have in the bank.
As well as the current system, there are several options for splitting the cost between the individual and government.

How fair or unfair do you think the following approaches to funding social care are?

-The current means-tested system where adults with assets over £23,250 pay for all their social care themselves.

There is no limit to how much someone might pay over their lifetime

Base: All respondents in England only

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(2) (C)) () ©) (d (C)]
Unweighted Total 1647 - - - - 1647
Weighted Total 1787 B - - - 1787
Very fair 44 - - - - 44
2% - - - - 2%
Somewhat fair 192 - - - - 192
11% - - - - 1%
Neither fair nor unfair 184 - - - - 184
10% - - - - 10%
Somewhat unfair 677 - - - - 677
38% - - - - 38%
Very unfair 649 - - - - 649
36% - - - - 36%
Don't know 40 - - - - 40
2% - - - - 2%
Did not respond 147 - - - - 147
Not stated 1 - - - - 1
Mean 2.03 - - - - 2.03
Fair 236 - - - - 236
13% - - - - 13%
Unfair 1326 - - - - 1326
4% - - - - 74%
NET: Fair -61% 0% 0% 0% 0% -61%
During fi 1,204 i the survey with the incorrect version of a question (i.e., an answer option in question Q210Q read ‘Somewhat fair’ rather than 'Somewhat unfair’).
These participants were reinvited to the version of the i

A total of 1,077 (90% of the affected sample who had completed the entire survey) re-took the correction survey within the fieldwork period.
This data replaced the data in the original survey and the data from the remaining 127 respondents who did not complete the correction survey was coded as 'Did not answer".
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Table 24
Q210Q. Currently in England, social care is means-tested. Adults with more than £23,250 in assets pay for the full cost of their social care needs themselves.

There is no limit on how high this cost could be. Assets are things like the value of their house and how much money they have in the bank.
As well as the current system, there are several options for splitting the cost between the individual and government.

How fair or unfair do you think the following approaches to funding social care are?

-A means-tested system where adults with assets over £23,250 pay for their social care themselves,

but with a cap to limit the amount someone would pay over their lifetime to £86,000

Base: All respondents in England only

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(Z (a) () ©) (d (C)]
Unweighted Total 1647 - - - - 1647
Weighted Total 1787 B S - - 1787
Very fair 160 - - - - 160
9% - - - - 9%
Somewhat fair 654 - - - - 654
37% - - - - 37%
Neither fair nor unfair 272 - - - - 272
15% - - - - 15%
Somewhat unfair 418 - - - - 418
23% - - - - 23%
Very unfair 223 - - - - 223
12% - - - - 12%
Don't know 61 - - - - 61
3% - - - - 3%
Did not respond 147 - - - - 147
Mean 3.06 - - - - 3.06
Fair 815 - - - - 815
46% - - - - 46%
Unfair 640 - - - - 640
36% - - - - 36%
NET: Fair 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10%
During fi 1,204 i the survey with the incorrect version of a question (i.e., an answer option in question Q210Q read ‘Somewhat fair’ rather than 'Somewhat unfair’).
These participants were reinvited to the version of the i

A total of 1,077 (90% of the affected sample who had completed the entire survey) re-took the correction survey within the fieldwork period.
This data replaced the data in the original survey and the data from the remaining 127 respondents who did not complete the correction survey was coded as 'Did not answer".
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Table 25
Q210Q. Currently in England, social care is means-tested. Adults with more than £23,250 in assets pay for the full cost of their social care needs themselves.
There is no limit on how high this cost could be. Assets are things like the value of their house and how much money they have in the bank.
As well as the current system, there are several options for splitting the cost between the individual and government.
How fair or unfair do you think the following approaches to funding social care are?
-A system where everyone is entitled to some basic social care services regardless of their assets (i.e. not means-tested)
but the individual may have to pay for a wider range of care and support, which is means-tested
Base: All respondents in England only

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(Z (a) () ©) (d (C)]
Unweighted Total 1647 - - - - 1647
Weighted Total 1787 B - - - 1787
Very fair 379 - - - - 379
21% - - - - 21%
Somewhat fair 870 - - - - 870
49% - . - - 49%
Neither fair nor unfair 202 - - - - 202
11% - - - - 1%
Somewhat unfair 213 - - - - 213
12% - - - - 12%
Very unfair 88 - - - - 88
5% - - - - 5%
Don't know 35 - - - - 35
2% - - - - 2%
Did not respond 147 - - - - 147
Mean 3.7 - - - - 3.7
Fair 1249 - - - - 1249
70% - - - - 70%
Unfair 302 - - - - 302
17% - - - - 17%
NET: Fair 53% 0% 0% 0% 0% 53%
During fi 1,204 i the survey with the incorrect version of a question (i.e., an answer option in question Q210Q read ‘Somewhat fair’ rather than 'Somewhat unfair’).
These participants were reinvited to the version of the i

A total of 1,077 (90% of the affected sample who had completed the entire survey) re-took the correction survey within the fieldwork period.
This data replaced the data in the original survey and the data from the remaining 127 respondents who did not complete the correction survey was coded as 'Did not answer".
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Q210Q. Currently in England, social care is means-tested. Adults with more than £23,250 in assets pay for the full cost of their social care needs themselves.

There is no limit on how high this cost could be. Assets are things like the value of their house and how much money they have in the bank.
As well as the current system, there are several options for splitting the cost between the individual and government.

How fair or unfair do you think the following approaches to funding social care are?

-A system like the NHS where a wide range of social care services are free at the point of use for all those who need them

Base: All respondents in England only

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(2) (@) () ©) (d (C)]
Unweighted Total 1647 - - - - 1647
Weighted Total 1787 B S - - 1787
Very fair 633 - - - - 633
35% - - - - 35%
Somewhat fair 667 - - - - 667
37% - - - - 37%
Neither fair nor unfair 217 - - - - 217
12% - - - - 12%
Somewhat unfair 165 - - - - 165
9% - - - - 9%
Very unfair 75 - - - - 75
% - - - - 4%
Don't know 31 - - - - 31
2% - - - - 2%
Did not respond 147 - - - - 147
Mean 3.92 - - - - 3.92
Fair 1299 - - - - 1299
3% - - - - 73%
Unfair 240 - - - - 240
13% - - - - 13%
NET: Fair 59% 0% 0% 0% 0% 59%
During fi 1,204 i the survey with the incorrect version of a question (i.e., an answer option in question Q210Q read ‘Somewhat fair’ rather than 'Somewhat unfair’).
These participants were reinvited to the version of the i

A total of 1,077 (90% of the affected sample who had completed the entire survey) re-took the correction survey within the fieldwork period.
This data replaced the data in the original survey and the data from the remaining 127 respondents who did not complete the correction survey was coded as 'Did not answer".
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(Public Use)

Q226D. Many experts argue that it is becoming more expensive to fund the NHS because of increasing costs of treatments, an ageing population and several other factors.
This means that even in order to maintain the current level of care and services provided for free by the NHS, spending on the NHS would have to increase.

With that in mind, which, if any, of the following would you most like to see?

Base: All respondents

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(2) (a) () ©) (d (&)
Unweighted Total 4364 - - 2063 - 2301
Weighted Total 4364 * S 2063 S 2301
Increase taxes in order to maintain 2211 - - 1097 - 1115
the level of spending needed to 51%e - - 53%ze - 48%
keep the current level of care and
services provided by the NHS
Reduce spending on other services 457 - - 208 - 249
such as education and welfare, in 10% - - 10% - 1%
order to maintain the level of
spending needed to keep the current
level of care and services provided
by the NHS
Reduce the level of care and 319 - - 123 - 196
services provided by the NHS so 7%¢c - - 6% - 9%zc!
that you do not need to increase
the current level of taxation and
spending on the NHS
None of these 1160 - - 523 - 637
27% - - 25% - 28%
Don't know 217 - - 113 - 104
5% - - 5% - 5%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

12 Feb 2024
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Q2261. If the NHS budget is not increased, what should the government prioritise?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Making it easier for people to

access community-based services
close to home including a GP and an
NHS dentist

Making it easier for people to
access care in hospitals including
A&E and planned procedures

Neither of these

Don't know

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(2) (a) (b) () (d) (e)
2301 - - - 2301
2301 * . i i 2301
1378 - - - 1378
60% - - - 60%
680 - - - 680
30% - - - 30%
130 - - - 130
6% - - - 6%
112 - - - 112
5% - - - 5%

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

(Public Use)
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Table 29
Q211. At the moment, how likely or unlikely would you be to pay for private health insurance or private healthcare if you needed it?
Base: All respondents

Total | Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(2) (@) (b) (© (d) (e)
Unweighted Total 10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301
Weighted Total 10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301
| already pay / my company already 1502 273 265 261 378 326
pays for private healthcare or 14% 13% 13% 13% 15%zbc 14%
private health insurance
Very likely 660 110 119 119 165 147
6% 5% 6% 6% 7% 6%
Fairly likely 1896 373 390 331 401 401
17% 18% 19% 16% 16% 17%
Neither likely nor unlikely 1340 276 219 243 299 303
12%b 13%b 1% 12% 12% 13%b
Fairly unlikely 2364 438 495 453 489 490
22% 21% 24%zd 22% 20% 21%
Very unlikely 3071 618 570 628 660 595
28%e 29%e 28% 30%zde 27% 26%
Don't know 152 15 1 29 58 39
1%ab 1% 1% 1%b 2%zab 2%ab|
Mean 2.43c 240 244 2.36 2.46c 2.49¢
Likely 2555 483 509 450 566 548
23% 23% 25% 22% 23% 24%
Unlikely 5435 1055 1065 1081 1149 1085
49%de 50% 51%de 52%zde 47% 47%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e
Overlap formulae used.
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Table 30

Q214R. To what extent have increases to the cost of living caused you to do more or less of each of the following activities in your life, or has it made no difference?
Please think only about the impact the cost-of-living increases have had on your life.

-SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All respondents

Keeping your | Taking part in
home at a leisure
Doing physical| Purchasing comfortable | activities such
activity healthy food | temperature as hobbies
Unweighted Total 2301 2301 2301 2301
Weighted Total 2301 2301 2301 2301
| do this a lot more because of 72 41 55 31
increases to the cost of living 3% 2% 2% 1%
| do this a little more because of 153 11 7 54
increases to the cost of living 7% 5% 3% 2%
Increases to the cost of living 1526 1153 616 1005
have made no difference to how much 66% 50% 27% 44%
| do this
| do this a little less because of 270 646 909 691
increases to the cost of living 12% 28% 40% 30%
| do this a lot less because of 195 305 611 465
increases to the cost of living 8% 13% 27% 20%
Don't know 85 45 39 55
4% 2% 2% 2%
Mean 2.84 2.53 214 233
More 225 153 126 85
10% 7% 5% 4%
Less 465 950 1520 1156
20% 41% 66% 50%
NET: More -10% -35% -61% -47%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB




KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5
(Public Use)

12 Feb 2024
Table 31
Q214R. To what extent have increases to the cost of living caused you to do more or less of each of the following activities in your life, or has it made no difference?

Please think only about the impact the cost-of-living increases have had on your life.
-Doing physical activity
Base: All respondents

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
() (a) () ©) (d (&)
Unweighted Total 2301 - - - - 2301
Weighted Total 2301 B S B S 2301
| do this a lot more because of 72 - - - - 72
increases to the cost of living 3% - - - - 3%
| do this a little more because of 153 - - - - 153
increases to the cost of living 7% - - - - 7%
Increases to the cost of living 1526 - - - - 1526
have made no difference to how much 66% - - - - 66%
| do this
| do this a little less because of 270 - - - - 270
increases to the cost of living 12% - - - - 12%
| do this a lot less because of 195 - - - - 195
increases to the cost of living 8% - - - - 8%
Don't know 85 - - - - 85
4% - - - - 4%
Mean 2.84 - - - - 2.84
More 225 - - - - 225
10% - - - - 10%
Less 465 - - - - 465
20% - - - - 20%
NET: More -10% 0% 0% 0% 0% -10%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 32

Q214R. To what extent have increases to the cost of living caused you to do more or less of each of the following activities in your life, or has it made no difference?
Please think only about the impact the cost-of-living increases have had on your life.

-Purchasing healthy food

Base: All respondents

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(2) (a) () ©) (d (&)

Unweighted Total 2301 - - - - 2301

Weighted Total 2301 B S B S 2301

| do this a lot more because of M - - - - M
increases to the cost of living 2% - - - - 2%

| do this a little more because of 111 - - - - 11
increases to the cost of living 5% - - - - 5%

Increases to the cost of living 1153 - - - - 1153
have made no difference to how much 50% - - - - 50%

| do this

| do this a little less because of 646 - - - - 646
increases to the cost of living 28% - - - - 28%

| do this a lot less because of 305 - - - - 305
increases to the cost of living 13% - - - - 13%

Don't know 45 - - - - 45
2% - - - - 2%

Mean 253 - - - - 2.53

More 153 - - - - 153
% - - - - 7%

Less 950 - - - - 950
4% - - - - 41%
NET: More -35% 0% 0% 0% 0% -35%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5
(Public Use)

Q214R. To what extent have increases to the cost of living caused you to do more or less of each of the following activities in your life, or has it made no difference?
Please think only about the impact the cost-of-living increases have had on your life.

-Keeping your home at a comfortable temperature

Base: All respondents

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
() (a) () ©) (d (&)

Unweighted Total 2301 - - - - 2301

Weighted Total 2301 B S B S 2301

| do this a lot more because of 55 - - - - 55
increases to the cost of living 2% - - - - 2%

| do this a little more because of ! - - - - 7
increases to the cost of living 3% - - - - 3%

Increases to the cost of living 616 - - - - 616
have made no difference to how much 27% - - - - 27%

| do this

| do this a little less because of 909 - - - - 909
increases to the cost of living 40% - - - - 40%

| do this a lot less because of 611 - - - - 611
increases to the cost of living 27% - - - - 27%

Don't know 39 - - - - 39
2% - - - - 2%

Mean 214 - - - - 2.14

More 126 - - - - 126
5% - - - - 5%

Less 1520 - - - - 1520
66% - - - - 66%
NET: More -61% 0% 0% 0% 0% -61%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

12 Feb 2024
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5
(Public Use)

Q214R. To what extent have increases to the cost of living caused you to do more or less of each of the following activities in your life, or has it made no difference?
Please think only about the impact the cost-of-living increases have had on your life.

-Taking part in leisure activities such as hobbies

Base: All respondents

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(2) (a) () ©) (d (&)

Unweighted Total 2301 - - - - 2301

Weighted Total 2301 2301

| do this a lot more because of 3 - - - - 31
increases to the cost of living 1% - - - - 1%

| do this a little more because of 54 - - - - 54
increases to the cost of living 2% - - - - 2%

Increases to the cost of living 1005 - - - - 1005
have made no difference to how much 44% - - - - 44%

| do this

| do this a little less because of 691 - - - - 691
increases to the cost of living 30% - - - - 30%

| do this a lot less because of 465 - - - - 465
increases to the cost of living 20% - - - - 20%

Don't know 55 - - - - 55
2% - - - - 2%

Mean 233 - - - - 2.33

More 85 - - - - 85
4% - . - - 4%

Less 1156 - - - - 1156
50% - - - - 50%
NET: More -47% 0% 0% 0% 0% -47%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

12 Feb 2024
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

Q221. How much responsibility, if any, do you think the government has for each of the following?

-SUMMARY TABLE
Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
A great deal of responsibility

A fair amount of responsibility
Not very much responsibility
No responsibility at all

Don't know

Mean
Great deal/fair amount

Not very much/none at all

(Public Use)

Reducing harm
Reducing levels Reducing levels from unhealthy
of Reducing levels of food Reducing harm | Reducing harm | foods which are
Reducing harm| alcohol-related of gambling- poverty-related from air from fuel high in salt
from smoking harms related harms harms pollution poverty fat or sugar
8916 8916 4751 2301 2301 2301 2301
8916 8916 4751 2301 2301 2301 2301
3689 2107 1273 1085 171 1007 572
41% 24% 27% 47% 51% 44% 25%
3446 4066 1858 817 831 871 944
39% 46% 39% 36% 36% 38% 41%
1188 1981 1114 258 191 264 562
13% 22% 23% 1% 8% 1% 24%
398 521 339 82 69 75 177
4% 6% 7% 4% 3% 3% 8%
194 241 167 59 40 83 46
2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2%
3.20 2.89 2.89 3.30 3.37 3.27 2.85
7135 6173 3131 1902 2002 1879 1516
80% 69% 66% 83% 87% 82% 66%
1587 2502 1453 340 260 339 739
18% 28% 31% 15% 11% 15% 32%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

12 Feb 2024
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5
(Public Use)

Q221. How much responsibility, if any, do you think the government has for each of the following?

-Reducing harm from smoking
Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
A great deal of responsibility

A fair amount of responsibility
Not very much responsibility
No responsibility at all

Don't know

Mean

Great deal/fair amount

Not very much/none at all

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
() @ () © @) (e)
8916 2102 - 2063 2450 2301
8916 2102 = 2063 2450 2301
3689 1139 - 904 970 676
41%e 54%zcde - 44%zde 40%e 29%
3446 682 - 845 994 926
39%a 32% - 41%a 41%a 40%a
1188 193 - 220 310 465
13%ac 9% - 1% 13%a 20%zacd
8 63 - 44 185
4%ac 3% - 2% 4%c 8%zacd
25 - 50 69 49
2%a 1% - 2%a 3%za 2%
3.20e 3.39zcde - 3.30zde 3.19 293
7135 1821 - 1748 1964 1602
80%e 87%zde - 85%zde 80%e 70%
1587 256 - 264 417 650
18%ac 12% - 13% 17%ac 28%zacd

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e
Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5
(Public Use)

Q221. How much responsibility, if any, do you think the government has for each of the following?
-Reducing levels of alcohol-related harms
Base: All respondents

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
() (a) (b) ©) (d (e)
Unweighted Total 8916 2102 - 2063 2450 2301
Weighted Total 8916 2102 B 2063 2450 2301
A great deal of responsibility 2107 562 - 517 538 490
24%e 27%zde - 25%de 22% 21%
A fair amount of responsibility 4066 1035 - 968 1114 949
46%e 49%zde - 47%e 45%e 41%
Not very much responsibility 1981 378 - 426 554 624
22%a 18% - 21% 23%a 27%zacd
No responsibility at all 521 90 - 96 160 176
6%ac 4% - 5% 7%ac 8%za
Don't know 241 38 - 57 84 62
3%a 2% - 3% 3%za 3%
Mean 2.89de 3.00zde - 2.95zde 2.86e 278
Great deal/fair amount 6173 1597 - 1485 1652 1439
69%e 76%zcde - 72%zde 67%e 63%
Not very much/none at all 2502 467 - 521 714 800
28%ac 22% - 25% 29%ac 35%zacd

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

(Public Use)

Q221. How much responsibility, if any, do you think the government has for each of the following?

-Reducing levels of gambling-related harms
Base: All respondents

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
| () @ () © @) (e)
Unweighted Total 4751 - - - 2450 2301
Weighted Total 4751 B B * 2450 2301
A great deal of responsibility 1273 - - - 701 572
27%e - - - 29%ze 25%
A fair amount of responsibility 1858 - - - 1006 852
39%e - - - 41%ze 37%
Not very much responsibility 1114 - - - 501 613
23%d - - - 20% 27%zd
No responsibility at all 339 - - - 147 192
7%d - - - 6% 8%zd
Don't know 167 - - - 95 72
4% - - - 4% 3%
Mean 2.8% - - - 2.96ze 2.81
Great deal/fair amount 3131 - - - 1707 1424
66%e - - - 70%ze 62%
Not very much/none at all 1453 - - - 648 805
31%d - - - 26% 35%zd

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Q221. How much responsibility, if any, do you think the government has for each of the following?

-Reducing levels of food poverty-related harms

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
A great deal of responsibility

A fair amount of responsibility
Not very much responsibility
No responsibility at all

Don't know

Mean

Great deal/fair amount

Not very much/none at all

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(Z (a) () ©) (d (C)]
2301 - - - - 2301
2301 o 2301
1085 - - - - 1085
7% - - - - 47%
817 - - - - 817
36% - - - - 36%
258 - - - - 258
11% - - - - 1%
82 - - - - 82
4% - - - - 4%
59 - - - - 59
3% - - - - 3%
3.30 - - - - 3.30
1902 - - - - 1902
83% - - - - 83%
340 - - - - 340
15% - - - - 15%

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e
Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

(Public Use)

12 Feb 2024
Table 39




KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5
(Public Use)

Q221. How much responsibility, if any, do you think the government has for each of the following?
-Reducing harm from air pollution

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
A great deal of responsibility

A fair amount of responsibility
Not very much responsibility
No responsibility at all

Don't know

Mean

Great deal/fair amount

Not very much/none at all

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(Z (a) () ©) (d (C)]
2301 - - - - 2301
2301 2301
1171 - - - - 171
51% - - - - 51%
831 - - - - 831
36% - - - - 36%
191 - - - - 191
8% - - - - 8%
69 - - - - 69
3% - - - - 3%
40 - - - - 40
2% - - - - 2%
3.37 - - - - 3.37
2002 - - - - 2002
87% - - - - 87%
260 - - - - 260
1% - - - - 11%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e
Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5
(Public Use)

Q221. How much responsibility, if any, do you think the government has for each of the following?
-Reducing harm from fuel poverty

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
A great deal of responsibility

A fair amount of responsibility
Not very much responsibility
No responsibility at all

Don't know

Mean

Great deal/fair amount

Not very much/none at all

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(Z (a) () ©) (d (C)]
2301 - - - - 2301
2301 - - - S 2301
1007 - - - - 1007
44% - - - - 44%
871 - - - - 871
38% - - - - 38%
264 - - - - 264
11% - - - - 1%
75 - - - - 75
3% - - - - 3%
83 - - - - 83
% - - - - 4%
3.27 - - - - 3.27
1879 - - - - 1879
82% - - - - 82%
339 - - - - 339
15% - - - - 15%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e
Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

Q221. How much responsibility, if any, do you think the government has for each of the following?
-Reducing harm from unhealthy foods which are high in salt fat or sugar
Base: All respondents

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(Z (a) () ©) (d (C)]

Unweighted Total 2301 - - - - 2301

Weighted Total 2301 B S B - 2301

A great deal of responsibility 572 - - - - 572
25% - - - - 25%

A fair amount of responsibility 944 - - - - 944
41% - - - - 41%

Not very much responsibility 562 - - - - 562
24% - - - - 24%

No responsibility at all 177 - - - - 177
8% - - - - 8%

Don't know 46 - - - - 46
2% - - - - 2%

Mean 285 - - - - 2.85

Great deal/fair amount 1516 - - - - 1516
66% - - - - 66%

Not very much/none at all 739 - - - - 739
32% - - - - 32%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

(Public Use)

12 Feb 2024
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

Q217A. How effectively, if at all, do you think the government is addressing each of the following?

-SUMMARY TABLE
Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Very effectively

Fairly effectively
Not very effectively
Not at all effectively
Don't know

Mean

Effective

Not effective

(Public Use)

Reducing harm
Reducing levels from unhealthy
Reducing levels | Reducing levels of food Reducing harm | Reducing harm | foods which are
Reducing harm of alcohol- of gambling- poverty-related from air from fuel high in salt
from smokin related harms related harms harms pollution poverty fat or sugar
8882 8882 4751 2301 2301 2301 2301
8882 8882 4751 2301 2301 2301 2301
911 222 134 78 90 78 74
10% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3%
3919 1622 828 310 619 420 570
44% 18% 17% 13% 27% 18% 25%
2539 4493 2143 1076 1017 1081 1078
29% 51% 45% 47% 44% 47% 47%
1098 1855 1098 659 453 542 440
12% 21% 23% 29% 20% 24% 19%
415 689 547 177 121 180 139
5% 8% 12% 8% 5% 8% 6%
255 2.03 2.00 1.91 2.16 2.02 213
4830 1845 962 389 709 498 644
54% 21% 20% 17% 31% 22% 28%
3637 6348 3241 1735 1470 1623 1518
41% 71% 68% 75% 64% 71% 66%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

12 Feb 2024
Table 43




Q217A. How effectively, if at all, do you think the government is addressing each of the following?

-Reducing harm from smoking

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Very effectively

Fairly effectively
Not very effectively
Not at all effectively
Don't know

Mean
Effective

Not effective

KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
() (a) (b) ©) (d (e)
8882 - 2068 2063 2450 2301
8882 > 2068 2063 2450 2301
911 - 131 261 304 216
10%b - 6% 13%zbe 12%zbe 9%b
3919 - 817 1016 1128 959
44%be - 39% 49%zbe 46%be 42%
2539 - 77 443 655 724
29%c - 35%zcd 21% 27%c 31%zcd
098 - 306 246 255 291
12%d - 15%zcd 12% 10% 13%d
415 - 98 97 108 112
5% - 5% 5% 4% 5%
2.55be - 2.39 2.66zbe 2.63zbe 2.50b
4830 - 947 1277 1432 1174
54%be - 46% 62%zbe 58%zbe 51%b
3637 - 1023 689 910 1015
41%cd - 49%zcde 33% 37%c 44%zcd

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

(Public Use)

12 Feb 2024
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

Q217A. How effectively, if at all, do you think the government is addressing each of the following?
-Reducing levels of alcohol-related harms

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Very effectively

Fairly effectively
Not very effectively
Not at all effectively
Don't know

Mean
Effective

Not effective

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
() (a) (b) ©) (d (e)
8882 - 2068 2063 2450 2301
8882 > 2068 2063 2450 2301
222 - 42 49 63 68
3% - 2% 2% 3% 3%
1622 - 292 293 537 500
18%bc - 14% 14% 22%zbc 22%zbc
4493 - 1100 1032 1228 1132
51% - 53%ze 50% 50% 49%
1855 - 518 516 411 409
21%de - 25%zde 25%zde 17% 18%
689 - 115 172 209 192
8%b - 6% 8%b 9%b 8%b
2.03bc - 1.93 1.93 2.11zbc 2.11zbc
1845 - 334 342 601 568
21%bc - 16% 17% 25%zbc 25%zbc
6348 - 1619 1549 1640 1541
71%de - 78%zde 75%zde 67% 67%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

(Public Use)

12 Feb 2024
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Q217A. How effectively, if at all, do you think the government is addressing each of the following?

-Reducing levels of gambling-related harms

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Very effectively

Fairly effectively
Not very effectively
Not at all effectively
Don't know

Mean
Effective

Not effective

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(Z (a) () ©) (d (C)]
4751 - - - 2450 2301
4751 = - - 2450 2301
134 - - - 7 64
3% - - - 3% 3%
828 - - - 434 394
17% - - - 18% 17%
2143 - - - 1112 1031
45% . . - 45% 45%
1098 - - - 572 526
23% - - - 23% 23%
547 - - - 261 287
12% - - - 1% 12%
2.00 - - - 2.00 2.00
962 - - - 505 457
20% - - - 21% 20%
3241 - - - 1684 1557
68% - - - 69% 68%

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e
Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

(Public Use)
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Q217A. How effectively, if at all, do you think the government is addressing each of the following?

-Reducing levels of food poverty-related harms

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Very effectively

Fairly effectively
Not very effectively
Not at all effectively
Don't know

Mean
Effective

Not effective

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(2) (@) () ©) (d (C)]
2301 - - - - 2301
2301 o 2301
78 - - - - 78
3% - - - - 3%
310 - - - - 310
13% - - - - 13%
1076 - - - - 1076
47% - - - - 47%
659 - - - - 659
29% - - - - 29%
177 - - - - 177
8% - - - - 8%
1.91 - - - - 1.91
389 - - - - 389
17% - - - - 17%
1735 - - - - 1735
75% - - - - 75%

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e
Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

(Public Use)

12 Feb 2024
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5
(Public Use)

Q217A. How effectively, if at all, do you think the government is addressing each of the following?
-Reducing harm from air pollution
Base: All respondents

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(Z (a) () ©) (d (C)]

Unweighted Total 2301 - - - - 2301

Weighted Total 2301 Baid o x _xx 2301

Very effectively 90 - - - - 90
4% - - - - 4%

Fairly effectively 619 - - - - 619
27% - - - - 27%

Not very effectively 1017 - - - - 1017
44% - - - - 44%

Not at all effectively 453 - - - - 453
20% - - - - 20%

Don't know 121 - - - - 121
5% - - - - 5%

Mean 2.16 - - - - 2.16

Effective 709 - - - - 709
31% - - - - 31%

Not effective 1470 - - - R 1470
64% - - - - 64%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5
(Public Use)

Q217A. How effectively, if at all, do you think the government is addressing each of the following?
-Reducing harm from fuel poverty
Base: All respondents

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(Z (a) () ©) (d (C)]

Unweighted Total 2301 - - - - 2301

Weighted Total 2301 Baid o x _xx 2301

Very effectively 78 - - - - 78
3% - - - - 3%

Fairly effectively 420 - - - - 420
18% - - - - 18%

Not very effectively 1081 - - - - 1081
47% - . - - 47%

Not at all effectively 542 - - - - 542
24% - - - - 24%

Don't know 180 - - - - 180
8% - - - - 8%

Mean 2.02 - - - - 2.02

Effective 498 - - - - 498
22% - - - - 22%

Not effective 1623 - - - - 1623
1% - - - - 71%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Q217A. How effectively, if at all, do you think the government is addressing each of the following?

-Reducing harm from unhealthy foods which are high in salt fat or sugar
Base: All respondents

KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(Z (a) () ©) (d (C)]

Unweighted Total 2301 - - - - 2301

Weighted Total 2301 Baid o x _xx 2301

Very effectively 74 - - - - 74
3% - - - - 3%

Fairly effectively 570 - - - - 570
25% - - - - 25%

Not very effectively 1078 - - - - 1078
47% - - - - 7%

Not at all effectively 440 - - - - 440
19% - - - - 19%

Don't know 139 - - - - 139
6% - - - - 6%

Mean 213 - - - - 213

Effective 644 - - - - 644
28% - - - - 28%

Not effective 1518 - - - - 1518
66% - - - - 66%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

(Public Use)
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

(Public Use)

Q221C. The age at which people can legally buy cigarettes, tobacco or cigarette papers is 18 years old. The government is proposing to raise the legal age by one year, every year,
and will continue to do so until no one in future generations is legally allowed to buy such products. This would mean that no one aged 14 years old or younger today would ever
be able to legally buy cigarettes, tobacco or cigarette papers. To what extent do you support or oppose this measure?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly support

Tend to support

Neither support nor oppose
Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't know

Mean
Support

Oppose

NET: Support

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(2) (a) () ©) (d (&)
2301 - - - - 2301
2301 o 2301
1010 - - - - 1010
44% - - - - 44%
573 - - - - 573
25% - - - - 25%
333 - - - - 333
14% - - - - 14%
205 - - - - 205
9% - - - - 9%
142 - - - - 142
6% - - - - 6%
37 - - - - 37
2% - - - - 2%
3.93 - - - - 3.93
1583 - - - - 1583
69% - - - - 69%
347 - - - - 347
15% - - - - 15%
54% 0% 0% 0% 0% 54%

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e
Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Q221D. Which of the following

1its comes

to which individuals should be able to choose?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Agree much more with A than B

Agree a little more with A than B
Agree with A and B equally/don't
agree with either
Agree a little more with B than A
Agree much more with B than A
Don't know

Agree more with A

Equally agree

Agree more with B

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5
(Public Use)

t to your view of how involved governments should be in improving how healthily people live and the extent

Total
| (2)

Wave 1
(@)

Wave 2

()

Wave 3
©)

Wave 4 Wave 5
(d )

2301
2301
349
15%
496
22%
314
14%
663
29%
392
17%
88
4%
845
37%
314
14%
1055
46%

. 2301
2301
- 349
- 15%
. 496
. 22%
- 314
. 14%
- 663
- 29%
. 392
. 17%
- 88
- 4%
- 845
. 37%
- 314
. 14%
- 1055
. 46%

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e
Overlap formulae used. ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

Q231. Which of the following NHS services, if any, have you used in the last 12 months?

Base: All respondents

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
GP Practice

Pharmacist

Dentist

NHS 111 telephone service

Local hospital for a non-emergency
routine appointment or procedure

Accident and emergency at hospital

Urgent care / Minor Injuries Unit /
Walk-in Centre / Urgent Treatment
Centre

NHS 111 online service

Mental health services (i.e.
psychological therapies service/
online mental health support
service / telephone-based mental
health support service)

GP out-of-hours service
Inpatient care / operation /
surgery

Oncology / cancer treatment /

chemotherapy
Vaccination

Maternity services
Physiotherapist

999 / Ambulance services
Optician / eye clinic
Other (please specify)
None of the above

Don't know

Prefer not to say

Mean
Any

1-2 Services
3-5 Services
3+ Services

6+ Services

Total | Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
2 (a) (b) (©) (d) (e)
10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301
10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301
26 1545 1440 1498 1801 1741
73%b 74%b 70% 73% 74%b 76%zb)
632 1240 1181 1291 1511 1409
60%b 59% 57% 63%b 62%b 61%b
4956 884 877 958 1134 1102
45%ab 42% 42% 46%ab 46%ab 48%zal
2646 468 470 529 660 518
24% 22% 23% 26%ae 27%zabe 23%
2631 421 459 504 634 613
24%a 20% 22% 24%a 26%zab 27%zal
1869 266 349 369 459 426
17%a 13% 17%a 18%a 19%za 18%a
1321 194 277 264 308 279
12%a 9% 13%a 13%a 13%a 12%a
1129 183 239 227 271 209
10%a 9% 12%ae 11%a 11%a 9%
843 132 169 170 182 190
8%a 6% 8% 8% 7% 8%a
695 96 114 148 194 143
6%a 5% 6% 7%a 8%zab 6%
36 9 4 6 6 10
28 4 7 6 6 5
27 7 4 6 2 7
20 - - 4 9 7
* - - * *ab *ab
15 - 5 2 2 7
* - M . B 3
7 - - 3 3 1
3 - - - - 3
* R - _ _ -
126 32 32 20 19 23
1% 2% 2%d 1% 1% 1%
921 220 168 168 207 158
8%e 10%zbce 8% 8% 8% 7%
55 7 4 9 15 20
* * * * 1% 1%zb)
67 7 9 20 26 5
1%e * * 1%ae 1%zabe *
2.85ab 2.63 2.74 2.95zab 2.99zab 2.94zab
9943 1867 1889 1866 2202 2119
91%a 89% 91%a 90% 90% 92%zad
3941 812 826 707 787 809
36%d 39%zcd 40%zcde 34% 32% 35%
5063 926 906 942 n"”7" 1119
46% 44% 44% 46% 48%ab 49%zal
6002 1056 1063 1159 1414 1310
55%ab 50% 51% 56%ab 58%zab 57%zab
939 130 158 218 243 190
9%a 6% 8% 11%2zabe 10%zab 8%a

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)
Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used.

(Public Use)
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5
(Public Use)

Q232A. Which of the following social care services, if any, have you personally used in the last year or so?
Base: All respondents

Total | Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(2) (@) (b) (© (d) (e)
Unweighted Total 10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301
Weighted Total 10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301
Any service 712 102 161 136 169 143
6%a 5% 8%za 7% T%a 6%
Residential Support 365 52 79 78 91 63
3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3%
Home care for older people 137 26 24 40 34 13
1%e 1% 1% 2%ze 1%e 1%
Residential/nursing care for 128 19 34 18 36 21
older people 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Home care for people with 106 " 25 24 25 21
disabilities 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Residential/nursing care for 75 7 13 17 16 21
people with disabilities 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1%a
Financial Support 311 36 74 49 79 72
3%a 2% 4%a 2% 3%a 3%a
Direct payment/Individual 311 36 74 49 79 72
budgets/Personal health budgets 3%a 2% 4%a 2% 3%a 3%a
Day-to-Day Support 304 38 63 53 80 70
3%a 2% 3%a 3% 3%a 3%a
Basic needs such as food, 91 11 28 18 23 11
shelter and medical care for 1% 1% 1%zae 1% 1% *
older people/people with
disabilities
Assisted technology (e.g. 80 4 10 13 29 23
automatic sensors to say if 1%a * * 1% 1%zab 1%a
lights left on/fridge door
open)
Transport services for older 78 10 13 18 17 21
people/people with disabilities 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1%
Day/community/luncheon centres 60 8 12 12 14 15
for people with disabilities 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1%
Day/community/luncheon centres 39 8 5 6 9 "
for older people * * * * * *
Meals on wheels 25 2 2 5 6 10
Employment 148 19 35 28 32 33
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Support to stay in work for 148 19 35 28 32 33
those with a disability/long- 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
term health condition
None of the above 10085 1962 1884 1880 2239 2121
92% 93%zbed 91% 91% 91% 92%
Don't know 113 23 15 30 23 21
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Prefer not to say 74 14 8 17 19 16
1% 1% * 1% 1% 1%
Mean 0.12a 0.08 0.13a 0.12a 0.13a 0.12a

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used.
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5
(Public Use)

Q232B. Which of the following social care services, if any, have members of your household, close family or friends used in the last year or so?
Base: All respondents

Total | Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(2) (@) (b) (© (d) (e)
Unweighted Total 10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301
Weighted Total 10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301
Any service 2589 401 501 506 619 562
24%a 19% 24%a 25%a 25%a 24%a
Residential Support 1926 306 367 385 449 419
18%a 15% 18%a 19%a 18%a 18%a
Home care for older people 944 158 177 187 211 211
9% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9%
Residential/nursing care for 901 133 184 209 203 172
older people 8%a 6% 9%a 10%zae 8%a 7%
Home care for people with 385 50 l 73 93 98
disabilities 4%a 2% 3% 4% 4%a 4%a
Residential/nursing care for 232 44 36 38 56 57
people with disabilities 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Day-to-Day Support 939 130 187 203 225 194
9%a 6% 9%a 10%a 9%a 8%a
Transport services for older 376 45 75 101 77 78
people/people with disabilities 3%a 2% 4%a 5%zade 3% 3%a
Basic needs such as food, 289 39 56 64 7 59
shelter and medical care for 3%a 2% 3% 3%a 3% 3%
older people/people with
disabilities
Assisted technology (e.g. 195 23 40 42 53 36
automatic sensors to say if 2%a 1% 2% 2%a 2%a 2%
lights left on/fridge door
open)
Day/community/luncheon centres 138 18 25 32 36 28
for older people 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Meals on wheels 137 29 22 30 27 29
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Day/community/luncheon centres 111 8 39 15 26 23
for people with disabilities 1%a * 2%zace 1% 1%a 1%a
Financial Support 675 85 126 128 195 141
6%a 4% 6%a 6%a 8%zae 6%a
Direct payment/Individual 675 85 195 1
budgets/Personal health budgets 6%a 4% 6%a 6%a 8%zae 6%a
Employment 179 26 52 33 37 30
2% 1% 3%zae 2% 2% 1%
Support to stay in work for 179 26 52 33 37 30
those with a disability/long- 2% 1% 3%zae 2% 2% 1%
term health condition
None of the above 7960 1622 1482 1480 1738 1638
72% 77%zbcde 72% 72% 71% 71%
Don't know 348 70 70 58 63 87
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4%d
Prefer not to say 86 9 15 19 30 14
1% * 1% 1% 1%za 1%
Mean 0.43a 0.33 0.46a 0.48a 0.46a 0.44a

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e

Overlap formulae used.
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Q233. Do you personally, members of your family, or any of your close friends work for the NHS in any capacity?

Base: All respondents

KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5

Total | Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(2) (@) (b) (© (d) (e)

Unweighted Total 10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301

Weighted Total 10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301

Yes, me personally 733 148 116 151 159 159
7% % 6% % 6% %

Yes, a close friend or family 3847 741 759 699 849 798
member 35% 35% 37% 34% 35% 35%

No 6395 1218 1176 1209 1441 1351
58% 58% 57% 59% 59% 59%

Don't know 175 32 51 34 35 21
2%e 2% 2%zde 2% 1% 1%

Yes 4415 851 841 820 973 929
40% 40% 41% 40% 40% 40%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e
Overlap formulae used.

(Public Use)
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5
(Public Use)

12 Feb 2024
Table 57
Q234. Do you personally, members of your family, or any of your close friends work in social care, for example in a residential home,

for Meals on Wheels, for a local authority social services department, etc?
Base: All respondents

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(2) (a) () ©) (d (e)

Unweighted Total 10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301

Weighted Total 10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301

Yes, me personally 327 66 60 69 65 67
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%

Yes, a close friend or family 1587 291 327 290 339 340
member 14% 14% 16% 14% 14% 15%

No 8878 1711 1633 1661 2008 1864
81% 81% 79% 81% 82%b 81%

Don't know 227 43 56 44 46 38
2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%

Yes 1879 348 379 357 396 399
17% 17% 18% 17% 16% 17%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e
Overlap formulae used.




KnowledgePanel UK: 2311238 - HF Policy Polling Programme W1,2,3,4 &5
(Public Use)

Q235. Are your day-to-day activities limited because of a health problem or disability which has lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months?
Base: All respondents

Total Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 3 Wave 4 Wave 5
(2) (a) (b) (©) (d) (e)
Unweighted Total 10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301
Weighted Total 10984 2102 2068 2063 2450 2301
Yes 2086 378 392 400 447 469
19% 18% 19% 19% 18% 20%
No 8657 1689 1630 1605 1947 1786
79% 80% 79% 78% 79% 78%
Prefer not to say 242 35 46 58 56 47
2% 2% 2% 3%a 2% 2%

Fieldwork dates: 23rd November - 29th November 2023

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J21-101207-01)

Filename : 23-000461_WAVE_231123S_HFP_wtd_v3_PublicUse_COMB

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e
Overlap formulae used.
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